



RESOLUTION NO. 2023-218

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HON. CITY MAYOR ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON TO ENTER INTO AND SIGN IN BEHALF OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH LIM DE MESA FUNERAL PARLOR, LOCATED AT NATIONAL ROAD, BARANGAY BAYANAN, MUNTINLUPA CITY REPRESENTED BY ITS GENERAL MANAGER MR. ROGER LIM

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa

Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, L.PT

Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Francis Ian T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Luvi P. Constantino

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez Hon, Coun, Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr. Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr.

WHEREAS, Section 16 of Republic Act (R.A.) No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991 (LGC), provides that "Every local government unit (LGU) shall exercise powers expressly granted, those necessarily implied therefrom, as well as powers necessary, appropriate, or incidental for its efficient and effective governance, and those which are essential to the promotion of the general welfare;

WHEREAS, Article 86(b)(1)(vi), of the Rules and regulations implementing the LGC of 1991, provides that "(b) For efficient, effective, and economical governance the purpose of which is the general welfare of the city and its inhabitants pursuant to Section 16 of the Code, the City Mayor shall: (1) exercise the general supervision and control all programs, projects, services, and activities of the City, and in this connection, shall: xxx (vi) represent the city in all its business transactions and sign in its behalf all bonds, contracts, and obligations, and such other documents upon authority of the Sangguniang Panlungsod or pursuant to law or ordinance;"

WHEREAS, Section 2 of Republic Act 10121, also known as the Philippine Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Act of 2010 declares that it is a policy of the State to adopt a disaster risk and management approach that is holistic, comprehensive, integrated and proactive and to engage the participation of civil society organizations, the private seetor and volunteers in risk reduction programs to complement resources and ensure effective delivery of services;

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

Muntinlupa

Nakakaproud!





Page 2 Resolution No. 2023-218

WHEREAS, the Philippines belongs to the Pacific Ring of Fire and is vulnerable to typhoons and earthquakes. National and local governments have long been advised to prepare for the "Big One" an earthquake of magnitude emanating from active faults that have not generated any historical surface-rupturing events which can significantly affect the region and surrounding areas in the Philippines;

WHEREAS, the City Government of Muntinlupa (CGM), is one of the local government units transected by the west valley fault and is prone to massive destruction to properties and deaths when the Big One occur. Preparations not only in recovery and proper disposal of cadaver is a must as mishandling of dead persons will pose another health hazard when not properly planned;

WHEREAS, the CGM sought the aid of the funeral parlors in the City to assist in the collection, preservation, storage and disposal of dead bodies in the aftermath of earthquakes and other disasters as these businesses are equip with the technical knowledge and trainings on the matter;

WHEREAS, as part of their civic duties, Lim De Mesa Funeral Parlor, located at National Road, Barangay Bayanan, Muntinlupa City and represented by Mr. Roger Lim De Mesa, will voluntarily and out of benevolence, assist in the collection, preservation, storage and disposal of cadaver as a result of mass fatalities arising from disasters and calamities at no cost to the CGM;

WHEREAS, The City Legal Office interposes no objection to the said Memorandum of Agreement, and further recommended that, "The City may contract directly with the funeral parlors, instead of executing a framework agreement. However, the procurement of the necessary materials and equipment to be provided to the contractors must still undergo the appropriate mode of procurement under Republic Act 9184;"

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod, to authorize the Hon. City Mayor Rozzano Rufino B. Biazon to enter into and sign in behalf of the City Government of Muntinlupa a Memorandum Of Agreement (MOA) with Lim De Mesa Funeral Parlor, located at National Road, Barangay Bayanan, Muntinlupa City represented by its General Manager Mr. Roger Lim De Mesa.

ADOPTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 3rd day of March 2023, on its 39th Regular Session.

CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ATTY! RAUL R. CORRO

Member

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

Member

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntimupa City, Philippines 1773

relephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

Muntinlupa

Nakakaproud!





Page 3 Resolution No. 2023-218

COUN. PATY KATY C. BONCAYAO

COUN. RACHEL KATRIÈ ANN C. ARCIAGA

Member

Member

Member

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

COUN. TING MIEFES Member

Member

DISTRICT 2:

Member

COUN. FRANCIS IAN

Member

. CONSTANTINO

ERTO T. SEVILLA, JR. COUN. ENGR. M

Member

OUN. ENGR. MÁRISSA C! RONGAVILLA

Member

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

Member

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

Member

COUN. RODOLFO W. MOLDEZ, JR.

Member

COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA

President

Sectoral Representative

Association of Barangay Chairman

COUN. KENICAI D. TAKAGI, JR.

President

Sectoral Representative

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

Nakakapro





5

Page 4
Resolution No. 2023-218

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIA C. LAZARTE Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC
City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON
City Mayor

Date: 1 1 APR 2023

Norie/10th SP

11/5

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

hugh

KN

MUN Muntinlupa Nakakaproud!

R

R A